

No. 23-283

**In the Supreme Court
of the United States**

**TRI-CITY VALLEYCATS, INC.
AND ONEONTA ATHLETIC CORPORATION,**

Petitioners,

v.

**THE OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER
OF BASEBALL,**

Respondent.

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OPEN MARKETS
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SANDEEP VAHEESAN
OPEN MARKETS INSTITUTE
655 15th Street, NW,
Suite 310
Washington, DC 20005

JAY L. HIMES
Counsel of Record
50 East 89th Street,
Apt. 12F
New York, NY 10128
(646) 808-6135
jlhimes@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. JUDGES AND COMMENTATORS HAVE CONSISTENTLY CRITICIZED BASEBALL’S ANTITRUST EXEMPTION ...	3
II. PERPETUATING BASEBALL’S ANTITRUST EXEMPTION ENABLES MLB TO EXPLOIT MINOR LEAGUE TEAMS, PLAYERS, AND LOCAL COMMUNITIES	9
A. What Happens in the Major Leagues Stays in the Major Leagues.....	9
B. MLB’s Antitrust Exemption Sustains Patently Unreasonable Restraints	12
III. WHATEVER FOUNDATION MLB’S ANTITRUST EXEMPTION MAY HAVE HAD IN 1922 HAS SINCE DISSOLVED	14
A. As the <i>Flood</i> Court Acknowledged, the Business of Baseball Has Constituted Interstate Commerce for a Long Time ...	14
B. Congress Has Not Exempted Baseball from the Antitrust Laws	16

C. Federal Preemption of State Antitrust Laws Is Also Strongly Disfavored.....	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010)	14
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	22
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	18
<i>Butterworth v. Nat’l League Pro. Baseball Clubs</i> , 644 So.2d 1021 (Fla. Sup. Ct. 1994)	7
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989)	22
<i>California v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 369 U.S. 482 (1962)	19
<i>Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC v. Billing</i> , 551 U.S. 264 (2007)	19
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	22
<i>Fed. Baseball Club of Baltimore v. Nat’l League of Pro. Base Ball Clubs</i> , 259 U.S. 200 (1922)	1, 3, 15
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	21
<i>Gardella v. Chandler</i> , 172 F.2d 402 (2d Cir. 1949).....	6, 7

<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1985)	21
<i>Halliburton v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	18
<i>Hart v. B.F. Keith Vaudeville Exch.</i> , 262 U.S. 271 (1923)	4, 15
<i>Haywood v. Nat’l Basketball Ass’n</i> , 401 U.S. 1204 (1971)	4
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940)	18
<i>Klor’s, Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 207 (1959)	12, 13
<i>Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. Am. Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219 (1948)	13, 19
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	21
<i>N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958)	19
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021)	2, 4
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	13
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	15
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 373 (2015)	22

<i>Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 366 (1973)	19
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U. S. 808 (1991)	23
<i>Radovich v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 352 U.S. 445 (1957)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	20
<i>Salerno v. Am. League of Pro. Baseball Clubs</i> , 429 F.2d 1003 (2d Cir. 1970).....	7
<i>State v. Milwaukee Braves, Inc.</i> , 31 Wis.2d 699 (1966)	7
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Toolson v. New York Yankees, Inc.</i> , 346 U.S. 356 (1953)	3, 6, 16
<i>United States v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 106 (1911)	14
<i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 188 (1939)	19
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	15
<i>United States v. Int’l Boxing Club of N.Y.</i> , 348 U.S. 236 (1955)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Philadelphia Nat’l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)	19
<i>United States v. Shubert</i> , 348 U.S. 222 (1955)	4

<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	12
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	19
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. Law Offs. of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	12
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	15
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	21
Statutes	
7 U.S.C. §§ 291-92.....	17
15 U.S.C. § 26b.....	10, 17
15 U.S.C. §§ 1291-95.....	17
Curt Flood Act, Pub. L. No. 105-297, § 2, 112 Stat. 2824 (1998)	17
Other Authorities	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	19
Brittany Ghiroli, <i>Cockroaches, Car Camping, Poverty Wages: Why Are Minor-Leaguers Living in Squalor?</i> , Athletic (Aug. 5, 2021), <a href="https://theathletic.com/2750280/2021/08/05/coc-
kroaches-car-camping-poverty-wages-why-are-
minor-leaguers-living-in-squalor/">https://theathletic.com/2750280/2021/08/05/coc- kroaches-car-camping-poverty-wages-why-are- minor-leaguers-living-in-squalor/	11
Hans B. Thorelli, <i>The Federal Antitrust Policy</i> (1955)	22

Hon. Samuel A. Alito, Jr., <i>The Origin of the Baseball Antitrust Exemption: Federal Baseball Club of Baltimore, Inc. v. National League of Professional Baseball Clubs</i> , 34 J. Sup. Ct. Hist. 183 (2009)	8
<i>In re the Twelve Clubs</i> , 66 Lab. Arb. (BNA) 101 (1975)	9
J.J. Cooper, <i>MLB, Minor League Players Reach Deal on First MiLB CBA</i> , <i>Baseball Am.</i> (Mar. 29, 2023), https://www.baseballamerica.com/ stories/mlb-minor-league-players-reach-deal- on-first-milb-cba/	10
Laura Numeroff, <i>If You Give a Mouse a Cookie</i> (1985)	1
<i>Left Stranded: How Major League Baseball Leaves Minor League Players Behind</i> , <i>More Than Baseball</i> (2022), https://www.morethan baseball.org/issue-report	11
Letter from Members of Congress to Commissioner Manfred (Nov. 19, 2019), https://trahan.house.gov/uploadedfiles/ trahan_mckinleymlb_letter.pdf	12
Megan Young, <i>Three Strikes, You're Out: Examining The Baseball Trilogy and the Path to Removing Its Antitrust Exemption</i> , 82 Md. L. Rev. Online 194 (2023)	10
Nathaniel Grow, <i>The Curiously Confounding Curt Flood Act</i> , 90 Tul. L. Rev. 859 (2016)	17
Nola Agha, <i>The Economic Impact of Stadiums and Teams: The Case of Minor League Baseball</i> , 14 J. Sports Econ. 227 (2013).....	12

Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>The Path of the Law</i> , 10 Harv. L. Rev. 457 (1897)	23
Robert A. McCormick, <i>Baseball's Third Strike: The Triumph of Collective Bargaining in Baseball</i> , 35 Vand. L. Rev. 1131 (1982).....	9
Robert Pannullo, <i>The Struggle for Labor Equality in Minor League Baseball: Exploring Unionization</i> , 34 A.B.A. J. Lab. & Emp. L. 443 (2020).....	9
Stephen D. Guschov, <i>The Exemption of Baseball from Federal Antitrust Laws: A Legal History</i> , 23 Baseball Rsch. J. 69 (1994)	7
Stuart Banner, <i>The Baseball Trust: A History of Baseball's Antitrust Exemption</i> 83 (2013)	14, 15, 17
<i>Study Shows MLB Average Salary Up 11% YOY to \$4.9 Million</i> , ESPN (Apr. 4, 2023), https://www.espn.com/mlb/story/_/id/36070487/ study-shows-mlb-average-salary-11-yoy-49- million	10
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Interpreting Legislative Inaction</i> , 87 Mich. L. Rev. 67 (1988).....	18
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Overruling Statutory Precedents</i> , 76 Geo. L.J. 1361 (1988)	4
Treatises	
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988)	21
